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New tourist centres in Maharashtra

@1* 190. SHRI DATTA MEGHE: Will the Minister of TOURISM AND
CULTURE be pleased to state:

©Question No. 184 and 190 were taken together.
TOriginal notice of the question was received in Hindi.
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(a) whether Govemment have any proposal for development of tourist centres in Maharashtra;

(b) if so, the details of the new tourist centres proposed to be developed;

(c) whether any decision has been taken to promote such schemes; and
(d) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OFTOURISM AND CULTURE (SHRI JAGMOHAN): (a) to (d) A Statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

Statement

(a) to (d) Six integrated circuits have been identified for development during 2002-2003. The Western Circuit (Konkan Riviera circuit) comprises of Bombay-Alibagh (Mandva) Muradkjanjira-Ganapatipule- Vijaydurg-Mithibad-Kunkeshwar-Mochetmad-Sindhudurg-Tarkarli-Shiroda-Savantwadi- Amboli-Goa-CoastalKamataka-Bekal.

During the financial Year 2002-2003, the following projects have been sanctioned for development in Maharashtra by Department of Tourism, Government of India:

Sr. Name of the project Amount sanctioned
No (Rupees in Lakhs)
1. Western Circuit (Development of Jaigad, 502.51

Vijaydurg and Sindhudurg
2. Hot Water Springs at Unapdeo, District Jalgaon 25.00

3. Construction of Guest House and Dining 56.69 Hall at T-Junction near Ajanta
4. Festivals in Maharashtra 10.00

5. In addition, a tourist train with a total outlay of Rs.
35.88 crores and Department of Tourism, Govt, of India share of Rs. 8.49 crores has also been sanctioned for which a sum of Rs. 4.00 crores was released during the current financial year.

24


[4 March, 2003]

RAJYA SABHA

Department of Culture has also sanctioned the following projects for an

outlay of Rs. 255.30 lakhs:

S. Project Grant Purpose
No. Sanctioned &
Released
1. Jain Temple, Rs. 14.99 lakhs For developmental work Bajargaon, Maharashtra in and around Jain
monument
2. Jain Temple, Kolhapur, Rs.24.13 lakhs For developmental work

Maharashtra

3 Jain Temple, Thair,
Maharashtra

4. Jain Temple, Kunthal-

giri, Maharashtra

5. Jain Temple, Jamod,

6. Jain Temple, Washim,

7. Jain Temple,
Aurangabad

8. Ellora Jain caves,
Aurangabad

9. Daulatabad Museum,
ASI

Rs. 25.00 lakhs

Rs. 15.00 lakhs

Rs. 19.98 lakhs

Rs. 4.32 lakhs

Rs. 25.00 lakhs

Rs. 76.88 lakhs

Rs. 50.00 lakhs

in and around Jain
monument

For developmental work
in and around Jain
monument

For developmental work
in and around Jain
monument

For developmental work in
and around Jain
monument

For developmental work in
and around Jain
monument

For developmental work
in and around Jain
monument

Development work at
Ellora Jain caves

For development work in
and around Jain
monument
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PROF. M. SANKARALINGAM: Madam, from the reply I understand that steps are being taken to open the underground passage which links the Red Fort to the Delhi Chalo Park, which commemorates a part of the INA history. It is a very welcome thing.

But in reply to part (c) of my question, it has been stated that, as per the information available with the Archaeological Survey of India, there is no such 'tunnel’ in any of the protected mounument'. Madam, this is not correct.
In my constituency, Kanyakumari, there is a fort called The Round Fort' which in Tamil is called ‘watta kottal\ it is under the control of the Archaeological Survey of India. The fort is connected to the place in Padmanabha puram, which is 20 kms. to the north-west of the Fort Padmanabha puram was once the 'Chera kings' capital. This palace and the fort are linked by an underground tunnel, around 30 or 40 ft. below the main road. It is closed, and not in use now. When you go to the fort, you can see an opening there.

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Now, this does not relate to the main question. The question is limited to the Red Fort and the tunnel there.

PROF. M. SANKARALINGAM: No, Madam, Part (c) of the question was whether Government have identified such tunnels used by the ancient monarchs in other States.

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: All right. Let the Minister reply then.

SHRI JAGMOHAN: Madam, there are many monuments which are reported to have some underground passages. We have mentioned it in the reply also that if any precise suggestion with regard to any significant tunnel is received, we will certainly explore it, if it is worth exploring and going down, consistent with the expenditure. We will definitely do that and we will explore that.

I also want to say that, as I mentioned in the reply, we are developing certain hubs of culture, tourism and clean civic life, and the Red Fort of Delhi is one such hub. Now, since Kanyakumari is also a part of our hub project, we will certainly taken it up, although we cannot take up all the passages which are reported to be there in the ancient monuments. But we will certainly taken up those which are within these hubs.

PROF. M. SANKARALINGAM: I thank the hon. Minster. I will give him the detailed information about it.
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TS B ERI I D! 1 AR 8 I8 98 g1 &1 A SHS s 8 | SHDI GO
B B AT B 3R I8 IR TRSH DI M oId IRFRIRT & | FRT 3R
A [ BT UM S | 7 MY I A7y IR R P T A q@PR oK DR
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off gar 79 Ay, AT WY 190 FTIT I GIfd B

Ioguafer: st S HY SN BT 190 T W S S AT |

SHRI JAGMOHAN: Madam, do you want me to reply to this?
..(Interruptions)... 1 will explain it. 39 %81 fh T FITR BT | & 3HD HUR

AR = g € &R |1 axIs 27 A & e gh Rg g9t & forg s Saem
P o1 € 3R DI IR A4 s9d 3refrar Ra= A € 397 I9h] 89 U I
89 hoax CRSH & &9 H of I8 & | T Work has already started. This fort was

almost on the brink of coming down. So, we have definitely improved it. We have sanctioned the money, and we are going to light it up also. It will become a big tourist attraction, and it will also regenerate India's culture and its healthy traditions.

7t I A9 A A, W W FATEA © | H IRBR BT AT SAITY BRal §
o5 R U & STR § SBI 9a7 & 6 Biw0 & forg S=i F1-ai1 Ao
2 | IR TH FeI 2 6 SR 3w HERTSE H Bl & fIV #eg 3l 7, 98
318l 91 © | «ife e & ol o 781 € | Ve TR 1 YIoT1 319 U1 &,
I IR W 3T FAT GG I8 52 SHSD IR H MIP] TRT JuIoTel AT gan & |

St SRS : SYHTART AT, ST & IR H o147 H9 o} 9131 89
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FHoaR BT TR BT R Tl Rifdds s® &7 & 1875id1 BT 89 &A1 MMer<!
ITT HR AT B 3R 127 HRIS U1 39 WR WA fhar 2 | AR Uoiae $9
HIotae &7 T 2 | Tagarell 59 &9 SHd! Sdoid dxd ,Ajanta is only a
nucleus. 3% 3RTIS RTaT 4 TRAT 2 | 9 — SlardEie 8, MR $ex T &
it BT HHaRT B, T8 T AR WHIH H AT 8 Wiotde 7 31 © | 8nft 5w forg
299 HRIS BT 3R ARM fhar € | 39 s IR R TaRuie €, 3 9 9ol
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WicH g, 3141 1 3 ugel ioTd &l Jrare i el €, I8 BaT {% this is the best heritage site developed recently, in the last two months.
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IHH BT U1 AR a1 2 SiR 3B TTarIRAe § BI%! aHT © [There has been improvement not only in the monument but also all around it.
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1371 &5 : Gell T2 2 |
31 SFIEA a8 Gl © |

DR. ALLADI P RAJKUMAR: Madam, I must compliment Mr.
Sankaraliangam for raising this issue; otherwise, most of the Members would not know that in Hyderabad, from Charminar to Golkonda Fort, there is a tunel. It is one of the oldest tunnels existing in India. The Chief Minister of Andhra Pradesh has been executing a tourism project on a war-footing. Today, Charminar and Golkonda Fort have been converted into beautiful sights with a beautiful lighting system. A lot of tourists are visiting to see them. Since the State Government has come forward to improve the tunnel. I would like to know whether there is any plan with the Central Government to provide assistance to the State Government for this.

SHRI JAGMOHAN: When the project comes to us, we would certainly consider that.

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Question No. 185.
w9 HI o IRac =T
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